List of appendices

Appendix 1. Performance statistics of conducted parameter perturbations in the first sensitivity

analysis

Appendix 2. Performance statistics of conducted parameter perturbations in the second

sensitivity analysis

Appendix 3. The effects on TLE of perturbations in parameter values in the two sensitivity

analyses

Appendix 4. The effects on Nash-Sutcliffe efficiency E of perturbations in parameter values in

the two sensitivity analyses

Appendix 5. Performance statistics of conducted optimizations in the calibration procedure

   Appendix 1 (1/1)

Appendix 1. Performance statistics in absolute values of conducted parameter perturbations in the first sensitivity analysis. IB and MB are the initial and maximum build-up,

respectively, BE is the build-up exponent, WC and WE are the wash-off coefficient and exponent, respectively, MnC and MnO are the Manning’s roughness coefficients for

conduit and overland flow, respectively, and Stor is the depression storage.

Parameter Change Value All events First event Second event Third event

   E [-] CORR [-] TLE [%] E [-] CORR [-] TLE [%] E [-] CORR [-] TLE [%] E [-] CORR [-] TLE [%]

IB

-50 % 17.25 0.30 0.68 -26.2 0.74 0.88 1.9 0.52 0.90 -37.6 -0.45 0.62 -13.9
-20 % 27.6 0.24 0.69 -26.9 0.06 0.88 55.9 0.57 0.89 -33.0 -0.45 0.62 -13.7

0 34.5 0.10 0.68 -23.9 -1.10 0.88 94.5 0.60 0.89 -29.4 -0.45 0.63 -13.5
20 % 41.4 -0.09 0.67 -19.8 -2.66 0.88 129.8 0.65 0.90 -23.5 -0.46 0.63 -13.2
50 % 51.75 -0.53 0.67 -3.0 -6.20 0.88 187.3 0.71 0.90 -6.5 -0.48 0.63 -12.0

MB

-50 % 17.5 0.24 0.68 -62.0 0.75 0.88 -19.5 0.06 0.90 -69.2 0.22 0.63 -54.8
-20 % 28 0.30 0.68 -39.2 0.07 0.88 28.8 0.44 0.90 -50.8 0.03 0.63 -27.7

0 35 0.10 0.68 -23.9 -1.10 0.88 61.0 0.60 0.90 -38.5 -0.45 0.63 -9.6
20 % 42 -0.30 0.68 -8.7 -2.84 0.88 93.2 0.69 0.90 -26.2 -1.22 0.63 8.5
50 % 52.2 -1.26 0.68 14.1 -6.53 0.88 141.5 0.68 0.90 -7.7 -2.90 0.63 35.6

BE

-50 % 0.45 0.22 0.68 -31.7 -1.07 0.88 60.4 0.55 0.89 -41.3 0.06 0.64 -25.5
-20 % 0.72 0.14 0.68 -26.2 -1.09 0.88 60.9 0.59 0.89 -39.4 -0.28 0.63 -14.0

0 0.9 0.10 0.68 -23.9 -1.10 0.88 61.0 0.60 0.89 -38.5 -0.45 0.63 -9.6
20 % 1.08 0.08 0.68 -22.4 -1.10 0.88 61.0 0.62 0.90 -37.7 -0.58 0.62 -6.7
50 % 1.35 0.06 0.68 -21.0 -1.10 0.88 61.1 0.64 0.90 -36.9 -0.69 0.62 -4.3

WC

-50 % 0.02 0.43 0.73 -46.8 0.65 0.86 -9.8 0.36 0.92 -56.5 0.36 0.68 -35.4
-20 % 0.032 0.33 0.70 -31.5 -0.12 0.87 34.1 0.55 0.91 -44.4 -0.01 0.65 -17.9

0 0.04 0.10 0.68 -23.9 -1.10 0.88 61.0 0.60 0.89 -38.5 -0.45 0.63 -9.6
20 % 0.048 -0.22 0.65 -17.9 -2.36 0.89 86.3 0.61 0.88 -33.9 -1.03 0.60 -3.0
50 % 0.06 -0.84 0.62 -10.8 -4.71 0.90 121.9 0.58 0.86 -28.7 -2.08 0.58 4.4

WE

-50 % 0.575 -0.16 0.44 -57.1 -0.28 0.70 2.6 0.30 0.67 -66.9 -1.19 0.35 -47.7
-20 % 0.92 0.15 0.62 -38.3 -0.39 0.82 30.9 0.55 0.90 -50.5 -0.50 0.54 -26.0

0 1.15 0.10 0.68 -23.9 -1.10 0.88 61.0 0.60 0.89 -38.5 -0.45 0.63 -9.6
20 % 1.38 -0.29 0.68 -10.3 -2.70 0.93 100.5 0.44 0.83 -27.8 -0.77 0.66 6.3
50 % 1.725 -1.98 0.63 2.7 -8.48 0.97 179.0 -0.49 0.68 -20.2 -2.22 0.63 21.6

MnC
-30 % 0.0077-0.0105 0.07 0.67 -24.5 -1.18 0.88 62.1 0.58 0.89 -39.1 -0.47 0.63 -10.3

0 0.011-0.015 0.10 0.68 -23.9 -1.10 0.88 61.0 0.60 0.89 -38.5 -0.45 0.63 -9.6
30 % 0.0143-0.0195 0.11 0.67 -23.3 -1.17 0.88 60.9 0.63 0.90 -37.9 -0.44 0.63 -8.8

MnO
-40 % 0.0006-0.4002 0.11 0.68 -24.4 -0.91 0.90 61.5 0.57 0.88 -39.0 -0.46 0.62 -10.1

0 0.001-0.667 0.10 0.68 -23.9 -1.10 0.88 61.0 0.60 0.89 -38.5 -0.45 0.63 -9.6
40 % 0.0014-0.9338 0.09 0.67 -23.6 -1.27 0.86 60.2 0.62 0.90 -38.1 -0.45 0.63 -9.2

Stor
-50 % 0.05-2.41 0.03 0.66 -25.1 -1.36 0.90 64.3 0.56 0.87 -39.8 -0.51 0.63 -10.9

0 0.1-4.82 0.10 0.68 -23.9 -1.10 0.88 61.0 0.60 0.89 -38.5 -0.45 0.63 -9.6
50 % 0.15-7.23 0.13 0.68 -23.2 -1.17 0.84 56.6 0.62 0.91 -37.5 -0.36 0.63 -8.9

   Appendix 2 (1/1)

Appendix 2. Performance statistics in absolute values of conducted parameter perturbations in the second sensitivity analysis. IB and MB are the initial and maximum build-up,

respectively, BE is the build-up exponent and WC and WE are the wash-off coefficient and exponent, respectively.

All events First event Second event Third event

Parameter Change Value E [-] CORR [-] TLE [%] E [-] CORR [-] TLE [%] E [-] CORR [-] TLE [%] E [-] CORR [-] TLE [%]

IB
-50 % 131.5 0.67 0.87 -3.1 % 0.41 0.81 -50.6 % 0.78 0.95 -19.1 % 0.54 0.85 25.2 %

0 262.9 0.70 0.88 -2.2 % 0.61 0.82 -23.1 % 0.78 0.95 -19.1 % 0.54 0.85 25.2 %